Unless otherwise specified in a prospectus supplement that accompanies this prospectus, the net proceeds from the
sale of the Debt Securities will be added to our general funds and we may use them for general corporate purposes
including, without limitation, to repay existing indebtedness. We may invest funds that we do not immediately use in
short-term marketable securities. We may from time to time offer Debt Securities and incur additional indebtedness
other than through an offering under this prospectus and any applicable prospectus supplements.

8

Edgar Filing: THOMSON REUTERS CORP /CAN/ - Form SUPPL

56

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth Thomson Reuters Corporation’s capitalization and indebtedness at September 30, 2008
on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis. The table is based on Thomson Reuters Corporation’s unaudited
consolidated balance sheet as at September 30, 2008 and as adjusted to apply cash used to repay €250 million principal
amount of floating rate notes due November 2008, as if the notes were repaid on September 30, 2008. This table
should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and other information included in the documents
incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

As at September 30, 2008

Actual Adjustments
As

Adjusted
(In millions of US dollars)

(Unaudited)
Short-term indebtedness $16 — $16
Current portion of long-term debt and finance lease obligations 832 (366 )(2) 466
Long-term debt and finance lease obligations (less current portion) 7,440 — 7,440
Total debt (1) 8,288 (366 ) 7,922
Shareholders’ equity:
Thomson Reuters Corporation — Series II preference shares, no par value
(authorized, issued and outstanding — 6,000,000) 144 — 144
Thomson Reuters Corporation — common shares, no par value
(643,721,387 issued and outstanding; authorized — unlimited) 2,761 — 2,761
Thomson Reuters PLC — ordinary shares (180,835,266 issued and
outstanding) 87 — 87
Additional paid-in capital 8,063 — 8,063
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,517 ) — (1,517 )
Retained earnings 10,539 — 10,539
Total shareholders’ equity 20,077 — 20,077
Total capitalization $28,365 $ (366 ) $27,999

____________

(1)Total debt excludes the effect of related debt swaps, which are included within “Prepaid expenses and other current
assets,” “Other non-current assets,” “Accounts payable and accruals,” and “Other non-current liabilities” in Thomson
Reuters Corporation’s consolidated balance sheet as at September 30, 2008. If this effect had been included, total
debt and total capitalization on an actual and on an as adjusted basis as at September 30, 2008 would have been
reduced by $271 million.

(2)$366 million represents the carrying value of the €250 million principal amount of floating rate notes due November